

ITEM NO.1

Virtual Court 3

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 8430/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-02-2020
 in LPA No. 119/2020 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

RAJEEV SURI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY I.A.NOS. 49482 AND 53626/2020 IN T.C.(C)NO.229/2020 AND I.A
 NO. 55083/2020 IN T.C.(C) NO. 230/20 LISTED ON 19.06.2020)

WITH

T.C.(C) No. 229/2020 (XVI-A)
 (IA No. 49482/2020 - AMENDMENT OF THE PETITION
 IA No. 53626/2020 - STAY APPLICATION)

T.C.(C) No. 230/2020 (XVI-A)
 (IA NO.55092/2020 - AMENDMENT OF THE PETITION
 IA No. 55083/2020 - EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 19-06-2020 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shikhil Suri, Adv.
 Mr. Shiv Kumar Suri, AOR

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Ankit Yadav, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG
 Mr. Rajat Nayar, Adv.
 Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Adv.
 Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG
 Mr. Rajiv Bansal, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Garima Prashad, AOR
 Mr. G.S. Oberoi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

Application(s) for amendment of petition(s) are allowed subject to just exceptions and without prejudice to the contentions available to the respondent(s).

The petitioner(s) in the respective case(s) to file separate compilation with index consisting of writ petition memo, as amended, along with annexure(s) thereto, followed by the affidavits filed before the Delhi High Court in seriatum. The said compilation will be used at the time of hearing of the concerned cases. The compilation in the respective transferred cases be filed by 23rd June, 2020 through e-mail/on-line.

Mr. Shikhil Suri, learned counsel for the petitioner(s), has informed us that one more petition has been filed in this Court being Writ Petition (C) No.510 of 2020. The said petition shall be heard along with these petitions (transferred cases).

We make it clear that any other petition/proceedings instituted or to be filed

hereafter by any party concerning the subject Project, be heard and proceeded along with the present cases.

The respondent(s) may file consolidated reply on or before 3rd July, 2020, which can be placed on record in the respective transferred cases/proceedings.

List these matter(s) along with all connected cases on 7th July, 2020.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
COURT MASTER

(VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER